administrative, architectural, engineering, accounting and similar professional and other 

costs incident thereto and to the issuance and sale of the bonds and notes.  The 

maximum aggregate principal amount of school bonds and notes authorized to be 

issued pursuant to this subsection shall be limited to eighteen million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($18,500,000).  No public referendum or election of the voters of the 

District shall be necessary in order for the District to issue and sell the bonds and/or 

notes authorized pursuant to this Act. 

(b)  The bonds and notes may be sold at competitive or negotiated sale at such